Effect of polymer compatibil ity on surface
enrichment in polymer blends
Panos Sakellariou
ICI Paints, Research Department, Wexham Road, Slough SL2 5DS, UK
(Received 1 September 1992; revised 11 December 1992)
The surface composition of blends of poly(ethylene oxide) (PEO) with polystyrene (PS), poly(methyl
methacrylate) (PMMA) and random copolymers of styrene and methyl methacrylate (MMAS) has been
studied as a function of blend and copolymer compositions. In the case of homopolymer blends, only the

chloroform until they became clear at room temperature.
Surface energy
The surface energy was determined from the advancing
contact angles (0) of two probe liquids, distilled water
and methylene iodide, on 100 #m thick films of the blends,
by means of the harmonic mean approximation:
~d d p p
4 / Yi~ ?~7, (1 +COS 0)iTi = - - " [ - - -  (1)
~ id  "~-~sd TiP +~)s)P
Superscripts d and p correspond to the dispersive and
Table 1 Molecular weights and polydispersity indices of homopolymers
and copolymers
Polymer Styrene M. )Qw/A4.
(%) ( × 103)
PS 100 119.6 3.6
MMAS95 95 21.5 2.8
MMAS90 90 24.0 2.4
MMAS80 80 15.3 3.1
MMAS60 60 22.4 2.8
MMAS40 40 18.6 2.5
MMAS20 20 17.0 2.8
MMAS0 0 100.0 2.5
PEO 46.4 2.0
Surface enrichment in blends: P. Sakellariou
polar components of the surface energy, respectively;